

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/APPEAL FROM ORDER NO. 148 of 2021**

With

**CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2021
In R/APPEAL FROM ORDER NO. 148 of 2021**

=====

MAHENDRA BABABHAI PATEL

Versus

ROMIL PANKAJBHAI PATEL & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR RJ GOSWAMI(1102) for the Appellant(s) No. 1

SIDDHARTH R KHESKANI(9483) for the Appellant(s) No. 1

AADITYA D BHATT(8580) for the Respondent(s) No. 1

CHANDNI S JOSHI(9490) for the Respondent(s) No. 1

RULE SERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 3,4,5,6,7

RULE UNSERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 2

=====

**CORAM: HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE
SUNITA AGARWAL**

and

HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PRANAV TRIVEDI

Date : 18/09/2024

ORAL ORDER

(PER : HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE SUNITA AGARWAL)

No one is present to press the appeal.

2. By order dated 24.07.2024, noticing that the defendant No. 2 remained unserved, this Court issued Notice through RPAD, returnable on 27.08.2024.

3. The service report indicates with regard to service of Notice by direct service, which was in addition to the RPAD and that the notice remained unserved.

4. The report is unsigned inspite of the repeated instructions issued by this Court that service report has to be signed by the officer concerned who has put up the report.
5. For the improper service report submitted by the officer concerned, he is required to submit his explanation within a period of one week from today before the Registrar (Judicial), who shall place it before the Hon'ble the Chief Justice on the administrative side.
6. List this matter on 25.09.2024, on which date, proper and correct service report shall also be submitted.

The interim relief granted earlier shall continue to operate till the next date.

(SUNITA AGARWAL, CJ)

(PRANAV TRIVEDI,J)

C.M. JOSHI