

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**

**R/APPEAL FROM ORDER NO. 148 of 2021**  
**With**  
**CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2021**  
**In R/APPEAL FROM ORDER NO. 148 of 2021**

=====

**MAHENDRA BABABHAI PATEL**

**Versus**

**ROMIL PANKAJBHAI PATEL & ORS.**

=====

**Appearance:**

MR RJ GOSWAMI(1102) for the Appellant(s) No. 1  
SIDDHARTH R KHESKANI(9483) for the Appellant(s) No. 1  
AADITYA D BHATT(8580) for the Respondent(s) No. 1  
CHANDNI S JOSHI(9490) for the Respondent(s) No. 1  
RULE SERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 3,4,5,6,7  
RULE UNSERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 2

=====

**CORAM:HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE**  
**SUNITA AGARWAL**  
**and**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PRANAV TRIVEDI**

**Date : 06/01/2025**

**ORAL ORDER**  
**(PER : HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE**  
**MRS. JUSTICE SUNITA AGARWAL)**

Put up on 13.01.2025. Interim relief granted earlier to  
continue till then.

**(SUNITA AGARWAL, CJ )**

**(PRANAV TRIVEDI,J)**

BIJOY B. PILLAI